

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0267

Appeal of New Hampshire Division of State Police

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 10 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
PERSONNEL APPEALS BOARD

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE NEW HAMPSHIRE
DIVISION OF STATE POLICE**

NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION OF STATE POLICE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Jessica A. King
N.H. Bar No. 265366
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3675
Jessica.A.King@doj.nh.gov

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BOARD COMMITTED BOTH ERRORS OF LAW AND FACT IN CONCLUDING THAT THE TREATMENT PROVIDERS’ STATEMENTS WERE ADEQUATELY RESPONSIVE.	4
A. The Board committed an error of law when it held that <i>N.H. Admin R. Per 1003.02</i> required only treatment providers’ conclusions on fitness for duty.....	4
B. The Board committed an error of fact when it determined that the treatment providers’ conclusions were responsive to the request for medical assessment.....	9
II. THE BOARD EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY IN FASHIONING REMEDIES.....	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Kehoe</i> , 141 N.H. 412 (1996)	7
<i>Appeal of Morin</i> , 140 N.H. 515 (1995)	7
<i>Appeal of Silva</i> , 172 N.H. 183 (2019)	4, 5

Rules

<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003</i>	4, 5, 9, 13
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.01</i>	5
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.02</i>	4
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.02(a)</i>	4, 5
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.02(e)</i>	6
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.03(a)</i>	6
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.03(b)</i>	6
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1003.03(c)</i>	6
